




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

VR Series & GVRT
LightshieldTM

Gotham Vandal Resistant Series

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 

For Your Protection, Read Carefully

WARNING - Turn of all power prior to beginning

any installation or maintenance of this fixture.

RISK OF FIRE. THIS FIXTURE IS NON I/C

RATED, NOT FOR USE WITH INSULATION.

Do not install insulation within 3 inches of fixture

sides or wiring compartment, nor above the fixture

in such a manner as to entrap heat.

FIXTURES REQUIRE 3 inches of overhead

clearance in non-above ceiling access

applications for branch circuit inspection.

150M watt metal halide fixtures require 2x2

marked spacing.
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1. Electric current can cause painful shock or

serious injury unless handled properly. For

you safety, always remember the following:

Turn off the supply power.

Ground the fixture to avoid potential electrical

shocks.

Do not handle an energized fixture or

energize any fixture with wet hands, when

standing on a wet or damp surface, or in

water.

2. Specific safety information concerning 

lamps:

Match wattage of fixture and lamp exactly.

Do not remove or insert lamp when power is

on.

Do not scratch glass or subject lamp to

undue pressure as either may cause lamp

breakage.

Protect operating lamp from sources of

moisture.

 If lamp is marked it contains

mercury. Follow disposal laws. See:

www.lamprecycle.org.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Upon receipt, thoroughly inspect for any freight

damage which should be brought to the attention of

the delivery carrier. Compare the catalog

description listed on the packing slip with the label

on the carton to ensure you have received the

correct merchandise.

Figure 1 Figure 2

Figure 3 Figure 4

Figure 5 Figure 6

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

Read and familiarize yourself with the nomenclature and instructions before starting

installation.

Turn off electricity at the breaker panel or fuse box and follow National Electrical Code

regulations and applicable local building codes.

RETRO FIT OR NEW INSTALLTION:

1. Install rough-in section according to installation sheet provided with fixture.  Do not install 

trim at this time.  If fixture is previously installed, remove trim.  For products that use (3) 

three-prong clips, replace (2) clips closest to the junction box with clips provided in pre-pack 

by sliding over edge of draw down flange. (see Figure 1)

2. Install (4) ceiling plate retention brackets over (4) upright flanges on rough-in section. Align 

slots so that nutsert is closest to aperture of frame with nutsert protruding up. (see Figure 2)

3. Install gasket on outside edge of ceiling mounting plate. (see Figure 3)

4. Install (4) 8/32 x 1¼” screws provided in pre-pack through ceiling plate into nutsert in each of 

the retention brackets.  Tighten (4) screws until ceiling plate is flushed to ceiling. 

(see Figure 4)

5. Install reflector according to installation sheet provided with trim through aperture until 

flange rests on ceiling plate. (see Figure 5)

6. Align (3) torx head (T-20 rejection pin) screws in finishing trim with nutserts in ceiling plate 

and tighten to secure.  (see Figure 6)

Ceiling Gasket

Fat Lip To Inside

Nutsert For 

Bezel Attachment

Ceiling Mounting Plate



CJ520360 Rev. C 2/14 2 of 2

©2009, 2012 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.

All Rights Reserved.

Gotham Downlights Available with Lightshield

Series Source Maximum Wattage Glass

Maximum Wattage

Polycarbonate

ALED LED 56W (2900 Lumens) 56W (2900 Lumens)

AF CFL 2/42TRT 2/42TRT

AFV CFL 42TRT 42TRT

AFLP CFL 2/42TRT 2/42TRT

AH 6 HID 100W 70W

AH 8 HID 150W 100W

APRH 6 HID 150W 70W

APRH 8 HID 150W 100W

A 6 INC 150W 75W

A 8 INC 300W 100W

APR 6 INC 150W 90W

APR 8 INC 150W 100W



NOTICE D'INSTALLATION

Séries VR et GVRT
LightshieldTM

Séries résistantes au vandalisme Gotham

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Pour votre protection, lire attentivement

AVERTISSEMENT : couper toute alimentation électrique

avant de commencer l'installation ou l'entretien de ce

luminaire.

RISQUE D'INCENDIE. CE LUMINAIRE N'EST PAS

CERTIFIÉ I/C, NE PAS L'UTILISER AVEC DE

L'ISOLATION.

Ne pas installer d'isolation à moins de 3 pouces des côtés du

luminaire ou du boîtier de câblage, ni au-dessus du luminaire

de telle sorte que l'isolation capte la chaleur.

LES LUMINAIRES NÉCESSITENT 3 pouces de

dégagement en hauteur lorsque l'accès s'effectue par le

dessous du plafond pour l'inspection du circuit de

dérivation.

Les luminaires d'halogénure métallique de 150 W

nécessitent des espaces marqués de 2 x 2.
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1. Le courant électrique peut entraîner des chocs

douloureux ou des blessures graves en cas de

manipulation inadéquate. Pour votre sécurité ne jamais

oublier de :

Couper l'alimentation électrique.

Mettre le luminaire à la terre afin d'éviter d'éventuelles

décharges électriques.

Ne pas manipuler un luminaire sous tension ou activer

un luminaire en ayant les mains mouillées, en se tenant

debout sur une surface mouillée ou humide, ou dans de

l'eau.

2. Consignes de sécurité importantes concernant les 

ampoules :

La puissance du luminaire et de l'ampoule doivent être

identiques.

Ne pas retirer ou insérer d'ampoule lorsque le dispositif

est sous tension.

Ne pas égratigner le verre ou soumettre l'ampoule à

une pression inutile; elle pourrait se briser.

Protéger l'ampoule en fonctionnement des sources

d'humidité.

 Si l'ampoule porte la marque elle contient du

mercure. Respecter toutes les lois relatives à la mise au

rebut. Consulter : www.lamprecycle.org.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Lors de la réception, procéder à une inspection minutieuse

à la recherche de dommages éventuels subis lors du

transport, ceux-ci doivent être portés

à l'attention du transporteur/livreur. Comparer la

description du catalogue indiquée sur le bordereau

d'emballage avec l'étiquette sur le carton afin de s'assurer

de la réception des bonnes marchandises.

Schéma 1 Schéma 2

Schéma 3 Schéma 4

Schéma 5 Schéma 6

AVANT L'INSTALLATION

Lire la nomenclature et se familiariser avec la notice avant de commencer l'installation.

Couper le courant au niveau du disjoncteur ou de la boîte à fusibles et respecter les 

régulations du Code national de l'électricité ainsi que les règlements du bâtiment applicables.

ADAPTATION OU NOUVELLE INSTALLATION :

1. Mettre en place la section encastrée selon la notice fournie avec le luminaire.  Pour l'instant, ne pas 

monter la garniture.  Si le luminaire est déjà installé, retirer la garniture.  Sur les produits utilisant (3) 

des agrafes à trois broches, remplacer les (2) agrafes les plus proche du boîtier de raccordement 

par les agrafes fournies dans le nécessaire en poussant l'extrémité de la bride à tirer. (voir schéma 1)

2. Installer les (4) supports de retenues du collet de plafond sur les (4) brides verticales de la section 

encastrée. Aligner les trous afin que l'écrou Nutsert soit le plus proche de l'ouverture du cadre et 

dépasse vers le haut. (voir schéma 2)

3. Installer le joint sur le bord extérieur du collet de montage du plafond. (voir schéma 3)

4. Mettre en place les (4) vis 8/32 po x 1¼ po fournies dans le nécessaire à travers le collet de plafond 

dans l'écrou Nutsert de chaque support de retenue.  Serrer les (4) vis jusqu'à ce que le collet de 

plafond affleure avec le plafond. (voir schéma 4)

5. Monter le réflecteur selon la notice fournie avec la garniture par l'ouverture jusqu'à ce que la bride 

repose sur le collet de plafond. (voir schéma 5)

6. Aligner les (3) vis Torx (taille T-20) dans la garniture de finition avec les écrous Nutsert se trouvant 

dans le collet de plafond et les serrer fermement.  (voir schéma 6)

Joint de plafond

Côté épais vers l'intérieur

Écrou Nutsert pour 

fixation de lunette

Collet de montage du plafond
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Plafonniers Gotham disponibles avec Lightshield

Séries Source

Puissance maximale 

avec verre

Puissance maximale

avec polycarbonate

ALED DEL 56 W (2900 lumens) 56 W (2900 lumens)

AF CFL 2/42TRT 2/42TRT

AFV CFL 42TRT 42TRT

AFLP CFL 2/42TRT 2/42TRT

AH 6 HID 100 W 70 W

AH 8 HID 150 W 100 W

APRH 6 HID 150 W 70 W

APRH 8 HID 150 W 100 W

A 6 INC 150 W 75 W

A 8 INC 300 W 100 W

APR 6 INC 150 W 90 W

APR 8 INC 150 W 100 W


